LRB9211088RHrh

1

## HOUSE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois House of 3 Representatives wish to express their sincere condolences to 4 the family and friends of Glen Mary Gibson, who passed away 5 on November 1, 2001; and

6 WHEREAS, Glen Mary Gibson was born on February 27, 1912 7 in Elizabeth Town, Kentucky; she was one of two children born 8 to Dora Kelly; and

9 WHEREAS, While working as a waitress at the B&O Railroad 10 Station in Chicago, Illinois, Glen Mary met Luther E. Gibson 11 and they were later married on August 18, 1947; and

12 WHEREAS, Mrs. Gibson was a faithful employee of United 13 Airlines for ten years; after retiring from United Airlines; 14 she then worked for Mr. E.M. Bakwin until her passing; and

WHEREAS, The passing of Glen Mary Gibson will be deeply 15 16 felt by all who knew and loved her, especially her husband of 17 more than 50 years, Luther E. Gibson; her daughter, Yolanda C. Harrell (Kenneth); her granddaughters, Shanae, Abrina 18 (Karl), Kisha, Karen, and Marri; her great-grandson, Tyler 19 Lee; her nieces and nephews, Juliet Coles-Rowland, Llewellyn 20 21 Coles (Carolyn), Robert Coles III (Linda), Caroline Coles-Pate (Arthur Clark Jr.), and Deborah Stinson; her 22 grandnieces and grandnephews, Cassandra Coles, Kristi 23 Rowland, Robert Owens, Jr. (Amy), Tiffany Coles, James 24 Rowland III, Robert Coles IV (Mahogany), Kenneth Stinson, 25 26 Camille Coles, Roepay Pate, Tonya Coles, and Kelley Stinson; her sister-in-law, Sarah Power; and a host of other family 27 and friends; therefore, be it 28

29 RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE 30 NINETY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that 31 we mourn, along with all who knew her, the death of Glen Mary 1 Gibson of Chicago, Illinois; and be it further

2 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 3 presented to the family of Glen Mary Gibson with our sincere 4 condolences.

-2-